
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 
AGENDA & REPORTS 

for the meeting 
 

Friday, 17 June 2022 
at 8.30 am 

 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 17 June 2022 at 8.30 am 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 17 June 2022 

 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 4 

Presiding Member David Powell 

Board Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor [Sandy Verschoor] 

Paula Davies 

John Oliver 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Franz Knoll 

Proxy Members Councillor Mary Couros [Proxy for Councillor Knoll] 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 

 

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology -  

Paula Davies 

 

 

3 Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 12 May 
2022, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 

 

4 Presiding Member Reports 

 

 

5 Reports 

 

 

 5.1 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3 

 

 4 - 89 

 5.2 External Audit Interim Management Letter 

 

 90 - 95 

6 Emerging Key Risks 

 

 

7 Independent Member Discussion 

 

 

8 Other Business  



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 17 June 2022 
 

 

9 Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Audit and Risk Co
[...]
 a budget reconsideration for the Events and Festivals Sponsorship Program. 
Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) has received an application for Events and Festivals 
sponsorship from Illuminate Adelaide Foundation to assist in delivery of its Illuminate Adelaide 2022 event 
program. 

Applications for Events and Festivals Sponsorship are now open for events to be held in the 2022/23 financial year 
and for commitment of sponsorship for 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years. Applications will close on 27 April 
2022 and recommendations for funding support will be brought to Council for consideration in June 2022.  

Illuminate Adelaide Foundation have requested consideration of their sponsorship request outside of this current 
process as the event is scheduled to be held in July 2022.   

On 5 February 2021 the Acting Chief Executive Officer gave an undertaking to provide ongoing capitalisation 
updates to the Audit and Risk Committee based on key performance indicators (KPIs).  

This report provides an update on the Capitalisation KPIs.  

1. KPI 1 - 85% of Projects capitalised within 10 Weeks (Target above 70%)  

2. KPI 2 - < 10% Variance between Preliminary Year End and Annual Financial Statement. 

 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5.1



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 17 June 2022 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the third Budget Review for 2021-22 incorporating the Uniform Presentation of Finances as 
presented in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 17 June 2022, noting that the revised budget consists of: 

1.1. Total estimated operating income of $204.373 million. 

1.2. Total estimated operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $208.737 million. 

1.3. An operating deficit of $4.363 million.  

1.4. Capital expenditure of $60 million. 

1.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $9.2 million. 

1.6. Council’s borrowings (debt) ceiling of $24.2 million. 

1.7. Offsets across both expenditure and revenue totalling $4.75 million towards the $4.75 million 
savings target. 

2. Notes the capitalisation KPIs outlined in Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 17 June 2022.  

3. Notes the balance of approximately $224,000 within the 2021/22 Events and Festivals Sponsorship 
program is unspent due to cancellation of events that had previously had funding committed. 

4. Notes the funding of $150,000 to be allocated from the 2021/22 Events and Festivals Sponsorship budget 
to Illuminate Adelaide Foundation for the Illuminate Adelaide 2022 event to be held 1 to 31 July 2022 
inclusive. 

5. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 3 Review as presented in Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

6. Notes the Commercial Operations Quarter 3 Review as presented in Attachment C to Item 5.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

7. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter 3 Review as provided in Attachment D to 
Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

8. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter 3 Review as provided in Attachment E to Item 5.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

9. Notes the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Quarter 3 Review as provided in Attachment F. to Item 5.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022 

10. Notes the Brown Hill Keswick Creek Quarter 3 Review as provided in Attachment G to Item 5.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 17 June 2022 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategi
[...]
et Review 3  

1. In accordance with Regulation 9 of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011 -  
‘Council must reconsider its budget at least two times throughout the year, between 30 September and 
31 May, restating the impact in the Uniform Presentation of Finances. In addition, between the 30 November 
and 15 March, Council must be provided with a revised forecast for the relevant financial year compared with 
estimates set out in the budget presented in a manner consistent with the Model Financial Statements.’  

2. The third major budget reconsideration by Council for the 2021/22 financial year is provided as 
Attachment A. The purpose of this review is to adjust the budget for any changes in circumstances and 
priorities since the adoption of the Budget in June 2021 and present the year-to-date financial performance 
for the nine months ending 31 March 2022.  

3. Following endorsement of this Budget Review, all changes will be incorporated into the revised end of month 
reporting documents for 2021/22. The impacts of the proposed changes on the operating and capital 
budgets are presented in the revised Uniform Presentation of Finances Statement, included in 
Attachment A. 

4. The budget review recommends Council to adopt a revised budget consisting of: 

4.1. An operating deficit of $4.363 million.  

4.2. Capital expenditure of $60 million. 

4.3. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $9.2 million. 

4.4. Council’s borrowings (debt) ceiling of $24.2 million. 

4.5. Offsets across both expenditure and revenue totalling $4.75 million towards the $4.75 million savings 
target.  

5. Council endorsed a Business Plan and Budget in June 2021 with an operating result of $37,000. Included in 
this was a budget repair item of $4.75m to ensure a balanced budget was achieved. In addition to the $20m 
in operational savings realised in 2021/22, this budget review also includes the full realisation of this $4.75m. 

[...]
 Park / Kurangga (Park 20)- works commenced in September 2021 with practical completion 
anticipated in August 2022.

• Glenside – enlargement of detention basin and installation of 3 gross pollutant traps

• Hawthorn Reserve – creek widening.

 

P
age 88



2022 - 2023 Business Plan and Budget | February 2022slide 4 

Catchment Area

Brown Hill Keswick Creek - Quarter 3 Update

P
age 89



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 17 June 2022 

 

External Audit Interim Management Letter  

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Friday, 17 June 2022 

Audit and Risk Committee 

Program Contact:  

Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & 

Procurement 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Amanda McIlroy - Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Under Section 129 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) the Auditor must provide to Council a report on 
matters arising from the audit and specifically identify in the report, any irregularity in the Council’s accounting 
practices or the management of the Council’s financial affairs identified by the Auditor during the course of the 
audit. 

BDO Chartered Accountants (BDO) completed their interim audit during the period 16 May 2022 through to 
3 June 2022. As is normal practice and based on their work to date BDO have provided an “Interim Report on the 
2022 External Audit” to the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee, Mr David Powell per 
Attachment A. 

BDO’s Interim Report notes they have identified no material deficiencies in internal controls which would impact 
audit testing or expose the Council to risk of material misstatement of results for the year ended 30 June 2022. 
A final report on matters arising from the audit will be provided to the Audit and Risk Committee on 
30 September 2022. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the report and the Interim Report on the 2022 External Audit as per Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of t
[...]
mation. 

 

Yours faithfully  

BDO Audit Pty Ltd 

 

 

Paul Gosnold 

Director 

Page 95



 
 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Friday, 17 June 2022 

Audit and Risk Committee 

Program Contact:  
Jessica Dillon, Acting 
Manager Governance 

2018/04291 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council Committee may order that the 
public be excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or 
matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

10.1 Major Project – Accounting Treatment [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 
10.2 Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group [section 90(3) (i) of the Act] 

 

The Order to Exclude for Items 10.1 and 10.2: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 
17 June 2022 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 10.1 [Major Project – Accounting Treatment] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to 
the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of which 
could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the council is 
conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the commercial position 
of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage on a third party. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position and the 
‘commercial in confidence’ information containing confidential contractual information. Disclosure of this 
information may adversely impact project delivery, prejudice the ability to fulfil contractual obligations 
contained in the contract and contravene confidentiality clauses contained within the contract.   

  

Page 96

Agenda Item 9



 
Public Interest  

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to 
the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in 
release of information prior to the finalisation of ‘commercial in confidence’ contractual obligations and may 
materially and adversely affect the delivery of the projects and because the disclosure of Council’s 
commercial position may severely prejudice Council’s prejudice the ability to fulfil contractual obligations 
contained in the contract and contravene confidentiality clauses contained within the contract. 

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to 
the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information is 
commercial in nature. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 17 June 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation 
staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, 
discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Major Project – Accounting Treatment] listed in the Agenda, on 
the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 
90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.    

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.2 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 17 June 2022 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for the consideration of 
Item 10.2 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation. 

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to 
the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information relates to 
actual litigation of Council. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 17 June 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation 
staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, 
discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.2 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in 
section 90(3) (i) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 97



 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), directs that a meeting of a Council Committee 

must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from attendance 
at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public under 
section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees of 
the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that the 
following matters are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Major Project – Accounting Treatment 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

Section 90 (3) (b) and (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 

(b) information the disclosure of which – 

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with 
whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to prejudice the 
commercial position of the council; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which— 

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third party; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 

6.2. Information contained in Item 10.2 – Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group 

6.2.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.2.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (i) of the Act 

Section 90(3)(i) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 

(i) Information relating to the actual litigation, or litigation that the council or council committee 
believes on reasonable grounds will take place, involving the council or an employee of the 
council. 

 

 

Page 98



 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 99



Document is Restricted

Page 100

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b), (d))



Document is Restricted

Page 104

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b), (d))



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 10.2
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((i))


	Agenda
	5.1 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3
	Attachment A for 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3
	Attachment B for 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3
	Attachment C for 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3
	Attachment D for 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	2022-23 Business Plan & Budget 
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Shopfront Improvement Grants
	ADLocal
	Tourism Partnership Campaigns -Summer
	Event & Festival Funding Support
	Business Support
	Coming Up

	Attachment E for 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3
	Attachment F for 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3
	Kadaltilla  �Park Lands Authority
	Core Responsibilities
	Vision
	Key Highlights �January to March 2022
	Strategic Plan 2020-2025�Key Actions January to March 2022
	Slide Number 6
	2021-2022 Business Plan & Budget�January to March 2022
	Budget Position�July 2021 to March 2022
	Upcoming Quarter
	Thank You.

	Attachment G for 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3

	5.2 External Audit Interim Management Letter
	Attachment A for External Audit Interim Management Letter

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	10.1 Major Project - Accounting Treatment
	Attachment A for CONF - Major Project - Accounting Treatment

	10.2 Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Friday, 17 June 2022 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 June 2022 at 8.32 am  

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 June 2022 

 
 
 

Present:  
Presiding Member David Powell 
 
Board Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor Sandy Verschoor 

John Oliver 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Franz Knoll 

 

 
Apology -  Paula Davies 

 
 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

 
 The Presiding Member stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
 

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 

 Apology:  

Paula Davies 

 
3 Item 3 - Confirmation of Minutes 

 
 

 Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Councillor Knoll -  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 12 May 2022, be taken as read and 
be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

 
4 Presiding Member Reports 

 
 Nil 

 
 

5 Reports 
 

6 Item 5.1 - 2021/22 Quarterly Business Update Q3 
 

 Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & Procurement, City of Adelaide provided an overview of the report. 

Discussion ensued during which: 

 The Lord Mayor entered the meeting at 8.34am 

 Grace Pelle, Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide and Amanda McIlroy, Chief 
Operating Officer, City of Adelaide responded to questions. 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 June 2022 at 8.32 am  

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 June 2022 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Roger, 
Seconded by John Oliver -  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the third Budget Review for 2021-22 incorporating the Uniform Presentation of Finances as 
presented in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 17 June 2022, noting that the revised budget consists of: 

1.1. Total estimated operating income of $204.373 million. 

1.2. Total estimated operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $208.737 million. 

1.3. An operating deficit of $4.363 million.  

1.4. Capital expenditure of $60 million. 

1.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $9.2 million. 

1.6. Council's borrowings (debt) ceiling of $24.2 million. 

1.7. Offsets across both expenditure and revenue totalling $4.75 million towards the $4.75 million 
savings target. 

2. Notes the capitalisation KPIs outlined in Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 17 June 2022.  

3. Notes the balance of approximately $224,000 within the 2021/22 Events and Festivals Sponsorship 
program is unspent due to cancellation of events that had previously had funding committed. 

4. Notes the funding of $150,000 to be allocated from the 2021/22 Events and Festivals Sponsorship 
budget to Illuminate Adelaide Foundation for the Illuminate Adelaide 2022 event to be held 1 to 31 July 
2022 inclusive. 

5. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 3 Review as presented in Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

6. Notes the Commercial Operations Quarter 3 Review as presented in Attachment C to Item 5.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

7. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter 3 Review as provided in Attachment D to 
Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

8. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter 3 Review as provided in Attachment E to Item 5.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

9. Notes the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Quarter 3 Review as provided in Attachment F. to Item 5.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022 

10. Notes the Brown Hill Keswick Creek Quarter 3 Review as provided in Attachment G to Item 5.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

Carried 

 
7 Item 5.1 - CEO Undertaking - Quarterly LTFP Updates - Additional Information 

 
 In response to the meeting an undertaking was given to include information on the impacts of CPI and 

increased interest rates in the quarterly LTFP updates. 

 
8 Item 5.2 - External Audit Interim Management Letter 

 
 Paul Gosnold, Partner, and Linh Dao, Associate Director Audit & Assurance, BDO provided an overview of 

the report and responded to questions. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by the Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Knoll - 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 June 2022 at 8.32 am  

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 June 2022 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the report and the Interim Report on the 2022 External Audit as per Attachment A to Item 5.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 June 2022. 

Carried 

 
9 Emerging Key Risks 

 
 Nil 

 
10 Independent Member Discussion 

 
 Nil 

 
11 Exclusion of the Public 
   

 
12 Item 9 - Order to Exclude for Item 10.1 

 
 Moved by John Oliver, 

Seconded by Simon Rodger -  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
dated 17 June 2022 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the 
public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Major Project – Accounting Treatment] listed on the Agenda in 
a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the 
commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage on 
a third party. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position and the 
‘commercial in confidence’ information containing confidential contractual information. Disclosure of 
this information may adversely impact project delivery, prejudice the ability to fulfil contractual 
obligations contained in the contract and contravene confidentiality clauses contained within the 
contract.   

Public Interest  

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place 
open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information may result in release of information prior to the finalisation of ‘commercial in confidence’ 
contractual obligations and may materially and adversely affect the delivery of the projects and 
because the disclosure of Council’s commercial position may severely prejudice Council’s prejudice 
the ability to fulfil contractual obligations contained in the contract and contravene confidentiality 
clauses contained within the contract. 

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place 
open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information is commercial in nature. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 17 June 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Major Project – Accounting Treatment] 
listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a 
kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.    

Carried 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 June 2022 at 8.32 am  

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 June 2022 

13 Item 9 - Order to Exclude for Item 10.2 
 

 Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by John Oliver - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 
17 June 2022 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for 
the consideration of Item 10.2 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation. 

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place 
open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information relates to actual litigation of Council. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 17 June 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.2 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal 
Audit Group] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (i) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of Corporation staff not directly involved with Items 10.1 and 10.2 left the meeting at 9.02am. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 June 2022 at 8.32 am  

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 June 2022 

 
14 Confidential Items 

 
15 Item 10.1 - Major Project - Accounting Treatment [Section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 
16 Item 10.1 - CEO Undertaking - Major Project - Accounting Treatment [Section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 
17 Item 10.2 - Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group [Section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 June 2022 at 8.32 am  

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 June 2022 

 
 The meeting reopened to the public at 10.02am 

 
 

 Confidentiality Orders 

Minute 15 - Item 10.1 – Major Project – Accounting Treatment 

Confidentiality Order 

In accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 10.1 
[Major Project – Accounting Treatment] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 17 June 2022 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (b) & 
(d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee do order that  

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2029.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2023. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Minute 17 - Item 10.2 – Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group 

Resolution & Confidentiality Order 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the report is provided to the next meeting of the Council as part of the confidential report of the 
Audit and Risk Committee meeting. 

2. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds 
that Item 10.2 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 June 2022 was received, discussed and considered in 
confidence pursuant to Section 90(3)(i) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) this meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee, do order that: 

2.1. The resolution become public information and included in the Minutes of the meeting. 

2.2. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and 
the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for 
public inspection until 31 December 2029. 

2.3. The confidentiality of this matter be reviewed in December 2023. 

2.4. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has 
been revoked. 

 
18 Other Business 

 
 Grace Pelle provided an update on the Business Plan and Budget process and responded to questions. 

 

Closure 

The meeting closed at 10.06 am 

 
 

Mr David Powell 

Presiding Member 

City of Adelaide Audit and Risk Committee 

 


